e} antar
CITY OF NEW BEDFORD -
JONATHAN F. MITCHELL, MAYOR

2
' : i
November 21, 2022 b= N

City Council President Ian Abreu and
Honorable Members of the City Council
133 William Street, Room 215

New Bedford, MA 02740

L

Lease Amendment between Nor East Aviation Services, Inc. and the New Bedford
Regional Airport Commission

RE:

Dear Council President Abreu and Members of the City Council:

On October 19, 2022, the Airport Commission voted to approve an amendment to its existing lease
with Nor East Aviation Services, Inc. There are two components to the amendment. First, 20,080
square feet of abutting land will be added to Nor East’s existing parcel; the prevailing rate of $0.30
per square foot will be added to Nor East’s rent obligation. Consequently, Nor East’s annual rent
will increase by $6,262 — from $30,931.50 to $37,198.50. Second, the amendment eliminates a

provision in the existipg lease which precludes Nor East from offering third-party flight training.
I ask that you Ie‘;sfﬁace this item on your agenda and that you approve the amendment to the

your cpnsideration,

Attachment

IN CITY COUNCIL, December 06, 2022

Referred to the Committee on Finance. Dennis W. Farias, City Clerk

City Clerk




AMENDMENT TO LEASE

By and Between |

NEW BEDFORD REGIONAL
AIRPORT COMM"SON

[NOR'EAST AVIATION SIERV'ic_ES,' INC.

| AME:ND,ED‘an,d Approv‘ei‘d"byNBRAC on




| LEASE AMENDMENT |

THIS LEASE AMENDMENT (herelnafter “Amendment”) entered on the day of

R 20 r by and between the C1ty of New Bedford through its Reglonal Alrport

_ ‘Commissio'n (herernafter “LESSOR”) a Massachusetts Mun101pal Corporatron havrng an office
at 1569 A1rport Road New Bedford Massachusetts 02746 and Nor East Av1at10n Serv1ces Inc.

, (herelnafter “LES SEE”), a corpora‘uon 1n the state of Massachusetts, ev1dences the followmg

WHEREAS in March 2007 LESSOR and LESSEE entered 1nto a ﬁve-year lease wrth a RN

serres of ﬁve ﬁve year renewal optlons

WHEREAS m December 2014 LESSOR and LESSEE amended the or1g1na1 lease
decreasmg the square footage of the leased property from 124 684 square feet to 103 105 square _ ‘
feet,. | : . o s
| WHEREAS NOwW the partres seek to amend the ex1st1ng lease to increase the total square -
' footage of the leased property from 103 105 to 123,995 square feet, an increase of 20 080 square

oot | | S ,
| WHEREAS NOW the partres agree that future rent pard from LESSEE to LESSOR will " ’.
" increase in proportron to, the 1ncreased square footage and N
| WHEREAS NOW the partres agree to allow LESSEE to use the leased property to provrde ‘
' thrrd party ﬂrght 1nstructron | | | | |
NOW THEREF ORE, for good and valuable con31derat1on the receipt and sufﬁ01ency of _ |
| _which is hereby acknowledged the part1es agree to amend the exrstlng lease as follows |
| In sectron 1. 1 of the ex1st1ng lease the phrase “103, 105 square feet” shail be strrcken and

the phrase “123 ,995 square feet” wrll be 1nserted in its place | - »

In sectlon 1.1 of theex1st1ng lease, the statement provrded training is conducted d1rectly

by LESSEE” shall be stricken;




In Exhlblt A, attached to the ex1st1ng lease the phrase “103 105 square feet more or less”

shall be stricken and the phrase “123, 995 square feet more or less shall be inserted in its place

Exhlbrt B attached to the ex1st1ng lease, shall be strrcken in its entirety and a new Exhibit

” B which is attached to this Amendment w111 be 1nserted 1n its place |

In all o.t_h‘e'r re_spects the ex1st1ng _1ease s,hall remal_n unchanged andv in full force and _eff_e’_ct

| ,‘_aslvOriginal'lerriitten_t o

IN WITNESS HEREOF the C1ty of New Bedford has caused 1ts corporate seal to be
“affixed hereto and these presents to be 31gned by Mayor Jon Mitchell and Carlos DaCunha; Chair
‘of the New Bedford Alrport Commission, and by Nor East Avratlon Serv1ces Inc. by its Presrdent _

. Rlchard ArauJo thrs day of _

NOR EAST .A\ZIA_TIoN_‘ s:ERVK;Es, Inc.

By:b

Richard ArauJo

Date

Approved as to Form and Le‘_gahty:

Owen Murphy o
~ Assistant City Solicitor

'Date:

20
- CITY OF NEW BEDFORD |
- Mayor Jon Mitchell

Date: |
NEW BEDFORD REGIONAL
AIRPORT COMMISSION
By:

o Carlos DaCunha Chair.

New Bedford Regronal Comm1ss1on

Date
By:

“Molly Gilfeather, Purchasing Agent

Date:_







